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® Monitor installation




G Connect the V30S to your PC using the provided USB cable.
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& Setting>Webcam & Setting > input

Adding aWebcam SearchingforWebeam o Select the device for your speech or
recording
Connected Webcam V305 v

(2 vaos

@ Launch your preferred meeting software, such as Zoom, and select
the V30S as your microphone, speaker and camera.

Select amicrophone

ter




Device Management Software (NearSync) Instruction
1. Please download NearSync from the official website (https://www.nearhub.us/)

2. Connect device
Connect the device to your computer via the USB cable and open NearSync

3. Product information
Click “Device Info” to check the product information like the current firmware

version and SN number.

NearSync &
@ Room V30S/Device Info
@ v3os
Dezicelinic . Device Name: V30S Firmware Version: 1.0.0.0
Device Type: All-in-One Device Serial Number: M88888888000000001

4. Upgrade device
NearSync

{® Room V30S/Device Update

@® vsos
V308 SN: 0000001 1.0.0.00

Device Info [
/ 1.1.1.10 v (4]

0 Device Update
@ [ select Local Upgrade File
o

@ Click "Device Update"

@ Select a local file to upgrade the firmware

© Or select an online version to upgrade the firmware
@ Click "Update" to start the update process

Please download the latest upgrade
software ¢ nearhub.us

NOTE:
After the update, the device will restart and be recognized automatically.



@ UHD 4K lens @ Lens Cover Slide Switch 3 Noice-Reduction Microphone
@ Adjustable Clips/Base ® LED Indicator ® Speaker @ USB-C Port
® Standard Tripod Joint (1/4”) @ MIC IN(External microphone input supported)

Product Specifications
Lens «8MP CMOS -« Aperture F 2.0 « Fixed focus f=2.0mm

« 2-element omnidirectional noise-cancelling mic array

BSIcPienE + Sensitivity: -38dB - SNR: 63dB

« Sensitivity: 8143dB « Frequency Range: 180Hz~20KHz

Speaker « Rated Output Power: Dual speakers, 4Q0/1W

« Max Resolution: 4K@30FPS, 1080P@60FPS « HDR
Video Performance « Panorama Mode « Auto-Framing Mode
« Auto WB « Auto Exposure « 3D Noise Reduction « 120°FOV

« Speaker-Tracking « Beamforming « Full Duplex « 3A Algorithm

Audio Performance A A N - )
« Al Noise Reduction « Support 1*AMO1 extension microphone

Connectivity « 1*USB-C +1*3.5mm « Wireless Remote Control

Input USB5V/1A

Product Dimensions | 224 x 55x52 mm

Packaging Dimensions | 322x213x93mm

Net Weight 300g

Gross Weight 860g







NO. Button Description

Turn on/off the camera,

1 | Cameraon/off not related to third-party conference software
2| Microphone on/off ;gzr:eizt/ggttgih?ldc—r;;?rrtljgg;wference software
3 | Volume- Volume down

4 | Volume + Volume up

5 | Speaker on/off Speaker on/off

6 | Arrow keys Move the direction of Image/menu bar

7 | Return Return

8 | Menu Turn on/off the menu Bar

9 | Multi-function button g?:s,rst ggzszéfdsgfﬂoéLThgdnEé seconds to turn on/off HDR
10 | Image zoom-out Zoom out gradually

11 | Image zoom-in Zoom in gradually

*Please use the remote control within 90° in front of the device.

& Warnings:

Please read the following safety instructions before using the product.

(D Use the cables provided to power the device.

@ Unauthorized dismantlement and strong impact may damage the device.

3 The device should be kept away from high-temperature, high-humidity, strong
magnetic and strong electric fields.

@ Keep the device in a cool and dry place. Do not immerse the device in water or
any other liquids.

® Do not touch the lens surface with your hands. Do not use corrosive liquids to
wipe the product or clean the lens surface .
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M UHD4K-Linse @ Schiebeschalter fur Linsenabdeckung @ Mikrofon mit Rauschunterdriickung

@ Verstellbare Klemmen/Halterung (& LED-Anzeige ® Lautsprecher (@ USB-C-Anschluss
® Standard-Stativschnittstelle (1/4”) (@ MICIN (Externe Mikrofoneingang unterstutzt)

Produktspezifikationen

Objektiv «8MP CMOS -« Blende F 2.0 « Festfokus f=2,0mm
Mikrofon « 2-elementiges omnidirektionales gerduschunterdriickendes
ofo Mikrofonarray « Empfindlichkeit: -38 dB « SNR: 63 dB
« Empfindlichkeit: 81 &= 3 dB « Frequenzbereich: 180 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Lautsprecher

«Nennausgangsleistung: Duale Lautsprecher,4Q /1 W

Videoleistung

« Maximale Auflésung: 4K@30B/s, 1080P@60B/s « HDR « Panoramamodus
« Automatischer Framing-Modus « Automatischer WeiRabgleich
« Automatische Belichtung « 3D-Rauschunterdriickung « 120° Bildwinkel (FOV)

Audioleistung

« Sprecherverfolgung « Beamforming «Vollduplex « 3A-Algorithmus (AWB, AE, AF)
« KI-Rauschunterdrlickung « Unterstitzung fiir IAMO1 Ansteckmikrofon

Konnektivitat «1*USB-C «1*3,5-mm-(Klinkenanschluss) « Drahtlose Fernbedienung
Eingang USB5V-1A

Produktabmessungen 224 x55x52 mm

Verpackungsabmessungen | 322 x213 x93 mm

Nettogewicht 300g

Bruttogewicht 860 g







NR. Taste Beschreibung
. Kamera ein/aus, unabhangig von
! Kamera ein/aus Drittanbieter-Konferenzsoftware
. . Mikrofon ein/aus, nicht in Verbindung mit
2 Mikrofon ein/aus Konferenzsoftware von Drittanbietern
3 Lautstarke - Lautstérke reduzieren
4 Lautstérke + Lautstarke erhéhen
5 Lautsprecher ein/aus Lautsprecher ein/aus
6 Pfeiltasten Verschieben Sie die Ausrichtung der Bild-/Mentileiste
7 Ruickkehr Riickkehr
8 Menileiste Mendileiste ein/aus
. . Driicken, um den Al-Modus umzuschalten; 3 Sekunden
9 Multifunktionstaste gedriickt halten, um HDR ein-/auszuschalten
10 | Bildausschnitt verkleinern Schrittweises Verkleinern des Bildausschnitts
11 | BildausschnittvergroRern | Schrittweises VergroRern des Bildausschnitts

*Bitte verwenden Sie die Fernbedienung innerhalb eines Winkels von 90° vor dem Gerat.

& Warnungen:

Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Sicherheitshinweise, bevor Sie das Produkt
verwenden.

(@ Bedient die bereitgestellten kabel, um die ausristung zu versorgen.

@ Das unbefugte Zerlegen sowie starke Stoke kénnen das Gerat irreparabel
beschédigen.

3 Schitzen Sie das Gerat vor hohen Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit,
starken Magnetfeldern und starken elektrischen Einfliissen.

@ Bewahren Sie das Gerat an einem kiihlen und trockenen Ort auf. Tauchen Sie
das Gerat nicht in Wasser oder andere Flussigkeiten.

® Berlhren Sie die Oberfléache des Objektivs nicht. Verwenden Sie keine
Chemikalien, um das Produkt abzuwischen oder das Objektiv zu reinigen.
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@ Lentille UHD 4K (@ Commutateur a glissiére du protege-objectif

(3 Microphone avec réduction de bruit @ Clips/base réglable(s) (® VoyantDEL ~ ® Haut-parleur
@ PortUSBdeTypeC  ® Interface de trépied standard (1/4”)
(@ ENT. MIC (Prise pour micro externe)

Spécifications du produit

Objectif

« Capteur CMOS 8 Mpx « Ouverture F 2.0 « Mise au point fixe f=2,0 mm

Microphone

« Réseau de 2 micros omnidirectionnels a annulation de bruit
« Sensibilité : -38 dB + RSB : 63 dB

Haut-parleur

« Sensibilité : 81 & 3 dB « Plage de fréquences : 180 Hz ~ 20 kHz
« Puissance de sortie : Double haut-parleurs, 4 Q /1 W

Performance vidéo

+ Résolution max : 4K@30ips, 1080p@60ips « HDR « Mode Panorama
« Cadrage automatique « Balance des blancs auto (AWB) « Exposition
automatique (AE) « Réduction du bruit 3D « Champ de vision (FOV) : 120°

Performance audio

« Suivi de ['orateur « Formation de voies « Plein duplex
« Algorithme 3A (AWB, AE, AF) « Réduction du bruit par IA
« Prise en charge du microphone d'extension 1AM01

Connectivité «1*USB-C «1*Jack 3,5mm -« Télécommande sans fil
Entrée USB5V-1A

Dimensions du produit 224 x55x52 mm

Dimensions de ['emballage | 322x213x93 mm

Poids net 300g

Poids brut 860 g







N° Bouton

1 | Marche/arrétde lacaméra

Description

Marche/arrét de la caméra, non lié a un
logiciel de conférence tiers

2 | Micro activé/désactivé

Micro activé/désactivé, non lié a un logiciel
de conférence tiers

3 | Levolume- Baisser le volume

4 | Levolume + Augmenter le volume

5 | Haut-parleur activé/désactivé | Haut-parleur activé/désactivé

6 | Touches directionnelles Déplacer la direction de |'image/barre de menu
7 | Retourner Retourner

8 | Menu Activer/désactiver la barre de menu

9 | Bouton multifonction

Appuyez brievement pour changer de mode IA.
Appuyez longuement pendant plus de 3 s pour
activer/désactiver la fonction HDR.

10 | Zoom arriere d'image

Effectue un zoom arriere progressif

11| Zoom avantd'image

Effectue un zoom avant progressif

* Utilisez la télécommande a moins de 90° devant le dispositif.

& Avertissements:

Avant d’utiliser le produit, veuillez lire les consignes de sécurité suivantes.

@ Utilisez le cable fourni pour alimenter l'appareil.

@ L'appareil peut étre endommagé en cas démontage non autorisé et de choc
violent.

3 L'appareil doit étre maintenu a |'écart des températures élevées, d'une forte
humidité, des champs magnétiques et électriques puissants.

@ Gardez |'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. Ne plongez jamais 'appareil dans
l'eau ou d'autres liquides.

® Ne touchez pas la surface de la lentille avec les mains. N'utilisez pas de liquides
corrosifs pour essuyer le produit ou nettoyer la surface de la lentille .



@ Obiettivo 4K UHD

@ Interruttore a scorrimento del copriobiettivo

@ Microfono con riduzione del rumore @ Clip/Base regolabile  ® Indicatore LED
® Altoparlanti @ Porta USBditipoC ~ ® Interfaccia treppiede standard (1/4”)
© IN MIC (Ingresso microfono esterno supportato)

Specifiche del prodotto

Obiettivo « Sensore CMOS 8 MP « Apertura F 2.0 « Messa a fuoco fissa f=2,0 mm
Microfono « Array di 2 microfoni omnidirezionali con cancellazione del rumore
« Sensibilita: -38 dB « SNR: 63 dB
« Sensibilita: 81 &= 3 dB « Gamma di frequenza: 180 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Altoparlante

« Potenza in uscita: Doppio altoparlante, 4 Q /1 W

Prestazioni video

« Risoluzione max: 4K@30fps, 1080p@60fps « HDR « Modalita Panorama
« Inquadratura automatica« Bilanciamento del bianco automatico (AWB)
« Esposizione automatica (AE) « Riduzione del rumore 3D

« Campo visivo (FOV): 120°

Prestazioni audio

« Inseguimento del parlante « Formazione del fascio « Full duplex
« Algoritmo 3A (AWB, AE, AF)s Riduzione del rumore IA
« Supporto per microfono da tavolo 1AM01

Connettivita

«1*USB-C +1*Jack 3,5 mm « Telecomando wireless

Ingresso

USB5V-1A

Dimensioni del prodotto

224 x55x52 mm

Dimensioni della

confezione 322x213x93 mm
Peso netto 300g
Peso lordo 860g







N. Pulsante

1 | Fotocamera accesa/spenta

Descrizione

Accendi / spegni la fotocamera, non correlato
a software per conferenze di terze parti

2 | Microfono acceso/spento

Microfono acceso/spento, non correlato
a software per conferenze di terze parti

3 | Volume-

Diminuzione volume

4 | Volume +

Aumento volume

5 Attivazione/disattivazione
dell'altoparlante

Attivazione/disattivazione dell'altoparlante

6 | Tastifreccia Sposta la direzione di Immagine/barra dei menu
T | Restituzione Restituzione
8 | Menu Attiva/disattiva la barra dei menu

Premere brevemente per passare alla modalita Al,
9 | Pulsante multifunzione tenere premuto per piu di 3 secondi per

attivare/disattivare I'HDR

10 | Riduzione dell'immagine

Riduce l'immagine gradualmente

Ingrandimento
1 dell'immagine

Ingrandisce l'immagine gradualmente

*Utilizzare il telecomando con un‘angolazione di 90° davanti al dispositivo.

& Avvertenze:

Leggere le seguenti istruzioni per la sicurezza prima di usare il prodotto.
@ Le attrezzature sono alimentate con cavi e cavi forniti.
@ La manomissione non autorizzata e un urto forte possono danneggiare il

dispositivo.

@ Il dispositivo deve essere tenuto lontano da temperature elevate, umidita

elevata, forti campi magnetici ed elettrici.

@ Conservare il dispositivo in un ambiente fresco e asciutto. Non immergere il
dispositivo in acqua o altri liquidi.

® Non toccare la superficie dell’obiettivo con le mani bagnate. Non utilizzare
liquidi corrosivi per pulire il prodotto o la superficie dell’'obiettivo.



(@ Lente UHD 4K~ @ Interruptor de la tapa corredera de la lente

(3 Micréfonos con reduccién de ruido @ Base/clip ajustables ~ ® Indicador LED
® Altavoz @ Puerto USB tipo C ® Interfaz de tripode estandar (1/4”)
(9 ENTR. MIC (Se admite entrada para micréfono externo)

Especificaciones del producto
Lente « Sensor CMOS 8 MP « Apertura F 2.0 « Enfoque fijo f=2,0 mm

« Matriz de 2 micréfonos omnidireccionales con cancelacion de ruido

Microfeno . Sensibilidad: -38 dB « REL: 63 dB

« Sensibilidad: 81 = 3dB « Rango de frecuencia: 180 Hz ~ 20 kHz
« Potencia de salida: Altavoces duales, 4 Q / 1 W

« Resolucion max.: 4k@30fps, 1080p@60fps « HDR « Modo Panorama
« Encuadre automatico « Balance de blancos automatico (AWB)

« Exposicion automatica (AE) « Reduccion de ruido 3D

« Campo de vision (FOV): 120°

« Seguimiento del orador « Formacién de haz « Diplex completo
Rendimiento de audio «Algoritmo 3A (AWB, AE, AF) « Reduccion de ruido con IA

« Compatible con micréfono de extension 1AMO1

Altavoz

Rendimiento de video

Conectividad «1*USB-C »1*Jack 3,5 mm « Control remoto inaldmbrico
Entrada USB5V-1A
Dimensiones del producto | 224 x55x52 mm

Dimensiones del empaque | 322x213x93mm

Peso neto 300g
Peso bruto 860¢g







NiUm. Botén

Descrip

Encender/apagar la camara, no relacionado

1| Camara encendida/apagada con el software de conferencias de terceros

2 | Mcdlono oo independinte gelsoitware de
conferencias de terceros

3 | Volumen- Bajar volumen

4 | Volumen + Subirvolumen

5 | Altavoz encendida/apagada | Altavozencendida/apagada

6 | Teclasdeflecha g:r;;l;eii/r%c;:%n delabarra

7 | Regreso Regreso

8 | Menu Activar/desactivar barra de mend
Presione brevemente para cambiar el

9 | Botdn multifuncién modo Al; Mantenga presionado durante mas
de 3 segundos para encender/apagar HDR

10 | Reduccion de laimagen Se aleja gradualmente

11 | Ampliacién de laimagen Se acerca gradualmente

*Utilice el mando a distancia en un dngulo inferior a 90° frente al dispositivo.

A Advertencias:
Lea las siguientes instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar el producto.

(@ Utilice el cable suministrado para alimentar el dispositivo.

@ Eldesmontaje no autorizado y los impactos fuertes pueden dafiar el dispositivo.

3 Se debe mantener el dispositivo alejado de lugares con altas temperaturas,
humedad, y fuertes campos magnéticos y eléctricos.

@ Deje el dispositivo en un lugar fresco y seco. No sumerja el dispositivo en agua ni
en ningln otro liquido.

® No toque la superficie de la lente con las manos. No utilice liquidos corrosivos
para limpiar el producto ni la superficie de la lente.
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@ 06bekTB UHD 4K @ MoN3yHKOBbIN NepeKoHaTenbKpbIKi 06beKTIBa
® LWymonopaasnstowme MUKpohoHbl - @ Perynnpyemble 3axumbl/OcHoBaH1e
(® CeeToanoaHbIN MHAMKaTop  ® [luHamuk @ Nopt USB-C

® CTaHpapTHbI nHTEpdeiic wraTtusa (1/47)
© BX. MUK (MopaepxKa BHeLLHero M1kpohoHa)

TexHUYeCKMe XapaKTepUCTUKMN NPOAYKTa

O6bekTUB « CMOS-matpuua 8 Mn « inacpparma F 2.0 « DukcupoBaHHbIii hokyc f=2,0 Mm
MukpodoH « BceHanpaBneHHas ABYX31eMeHTHas WyMonojasnsiolas

MUKPO(OHHas pelleTka « YyBcTBHUTENbHOCTb: -38 AB « COLL: 63 b

. 81 + . i : ~
AnHamuk YysctBuTensHocTb: 81 £ 3 a6 « YacToTHbI Ananason: 180 My~ 20 kly,

« HOMUHanbHas BbIXOAHAS MOLLHOCTb: [lBa AHamuKa, 4 Om /1 BT

« Makc. paspeletue: 4K@30k/c, 1080p@60k/c « HDR « Pexum «[laHopama»
KavecTBo BUaeo « ABTOMaTU4eCKoe KagpupoBaxie « ABTobanaHc benoro (ABB)
« ABTO3KCMO3NUMs (A3) « 3D-nofaBneHye Wwyma « Yron ob3opa (FOV): 120°

« OTCexvBaHme roBopsilero « GopmrposaHme nya (Beamforming)
KauecTBo 3ByKa «TonHbIi fynnekc « Anroputu 3A (AWB, AE, AF - ABB, A3, AD)
« -nopasnenvie wyma « Mopaepxka HaknagHOro MykpogoHa 1AMO1

MopaknioyeHns +1*USB-C +1*3,5-MM pa3beM « becnnatHblii nynsT Y

Bxop USB5B-1A

Fa6aputbl u3genus | 224x55x52 Mm

FabapuTbl ynakoBkM | 322 x213 x93 MM

Bec HeTTO 300~

Bec 6pyTTO 8601







BKJ'IKNGHV\E/OTKI'HO‘{EHMG Kamepbl He3aBnC1UMO OT
1 | Kamepa Bkn/BbiKn CTOPOHHETO NPOT PAMMHOTO 0becneyeHus
ANS KOH(EepeHL-CBsI3n

MUKPOhOH BKA./BbIK/.HE3ABICIMO OT CTOPOHHEO

2 | MykpodoH ekn./Bbikn. nporpamMMHOro obecneyeHus ans KoHdepeHL-Casi3un

3 | obbvem- YMEHbLWNTb FPOMKOCTb FONI0COBOW CBS3M

4 | obbem+ YBENUYNTb FPOMKOCTb FOI0COBOW CBSA3M

5 | AUHaMUK BKN/BbIKN [MHaMVK BKN/BbIKN

6 | Knasnuu co crpenkamn MepemecTuTe HanpasBneHue CTPOKK
1306paXeHns/MeHIo

7 | Bo3BpAaleHMe BO3BpalleHne

8 | MeHo CTpOKa MeHI0 BK/1/BbIKN

KopoTkoe HaxaTue: nepeknioyeHre pexvMa
VICKYCCTBEHHOTO MHTeNNeKTa. HaxaTue ¢ yaepxaHuem
6onee 3 cekyHf;: BKtoYeHWe/BbIkT04eHe HDR

g | MHorodyHKumoHansHas
KHOMKa

10| YMeHblueHue n3obpaxeHus MocTeneHHoe yMeHbLUeHe U306paxeHus

11| YBenuyeHue 1n3obpaxerns MocTeneHHoe yBenunyeHe n3obpaxeHus

* Micnonb3yiiTe nynbT AUCTAHLUMOHHOTO ynpaBneHus B cextope 90° nepeq ycTponcTBoM.

A Npepynpexpenus:

Mepep ncnonb3oBaHUeM U3[enuns NPoYTUTE CeayoLe NHCTPYKLMM MO

TeXHUKe 6e30MacHOCTH.

@ Vicnonbayiite kabenb, 4TO6bI NUTATb YCTPOMCTBO.

@ HecaHKUMOHVpPOBaHHas pa3bopka MW CUbHBIN yAap MOTyT NOBPeaAnTb
YCTPOICTBO.

3 YCTpOICTBO JOMKHO BbITh 3aLLMLLEHO OT BO3ENCTBIS BbICOKMX TEMMepaTyp,
BbICOKOI BNAXXHOCTU, CUMBHbIX MArHUTHBIX 1 9NEKTPUYECKUX MONEN.

@ XpaHwuTe yCTPOICTBO B NPOX/A[HOM U CyXOM MeCTe. He norpyxalite ycTpoiicTso
B BOAY U/ APYTYHO XUAKOCTb.

® He npwikacaiitech pykamu K N11H3e 06beKTHBA. He 1cnonb3yiiTe KOPpPO3NOHHbIE
KMAKOCTW AN OMMUCTKM KOPyca yCTPOICTBa 1 06bexTrBa.



(D Lente UHD 4K @ Botéo de deslize da tampa da lente
(3 Microfone com redugdo de ruido @ Base/Clipes ajustaveis

® Alto-falante

@ Porta USB tipo C

® Indicador LED
® Interface de tripé padrdo (1/4”)

(© ENTR. MIC (Suporte a microfone externo)

Especificaces do produto

Lente «Sensor CMOS 8 MP « Abertura F 2.0 « Foco fixo =2,0 mm
Microf « Array de 2 microfones omnidirecionais com cancelamento de ruido
crotone - Sensibilidade: -38 B « RSR: 63 dB
Alto-fal « Sensibilidade: 81 * 3 dB « Faixa de frequéncia: 180 Hz ~ 20 kHz
Ll « Poténcia de saida: Alto-falantes duplos, 4 Q / 1 W
« Res. méaxima: 4K@30fps, 1080p@60fps « HDR « Modo Panorama
Desempenho de video « Enquadramento automatico « Balanco de brancos automético (AWB)

« Exposicdo automatica (AE) « Reducdo de ruido 3D
« Campo de visdo (FOV): 120°

Desempenho de dudio

« Rastreamento de locutor « Formagdo de feixe « Full duplex
« Algoritmo 3A (AWB, AE, AF) « Redugdo de ruido com IA
« Suporte para microfone de extensdo 1*AM01

Conectividade « 1*USB-C « 1*Conector 3,5mm « Controle remoto sem fio
Entrada USB5V-1A

Dimensdes do produto 224x55x52 mm

Dimensoes da embalagem | 322x213x93 mm

Peso liquido 300g

Peso bruto 860 g







Ndm. Botdo Descrigdo

Camera ligada/desligada, ndo relacionada

1| Cameraligada/desligada a software de conferéncia de terceiros
2 [crotone gsaocesigado | Mplonlgpdodesligdo o dloconads
3 | volume- Abaixar volume
4 | volume+ Aumentar volume
5 | Alto-falante ligado/desligado | Alto-falante ligado/desligado
6 | Teclas de seta Movimento de direcdo da barra de imagem/menu
7 | Retorna Retorna
8 | menu barra de menu liga/desliga
Pressione rapidamente para mudar para o modo IA;
9 | Botdo multifuncional Pressione e segure por mais de 3 segundos para
ligar/desligar o HDR
10 | Redugdo daimagem Reduz aimagem
11 | Ampliacdo daimagem Amplia aimagem

*Use o controle remoto a 90° na frente do dispositivo.

A Avisos:

Leia as instrugdes de seguranca abaixo antes de usar o produto.

@ Use o cabo fornecido para alimentar o dispositivo.

@ Adesmontagem ndo autorizada e impactos fortes podem danificar o dispositivo.

3 0dispositivo deve ser mantido longe de alta temperatura e umidade, e campos
magnéticos e elétricos fortes.

@ Mantenha o aparelho em um local fresco e arejado. Ndo imerja o dispositivo em

agua ou qualquer outro liquido.

(® N&o toque na superficie da lente com as mdos. N&o use liquidos corrosivos para

limpar o produto ou a superficie da lente.



Disclaimer and Safety Warnings

Copyright Statement

No part of this manual may be copied, reproduced, translated or distributed in any form by any
means without prior content in writing from our company (referred to as us hereafter).

The product described in this manual may contain proprietary software owned by our company
and its possible licensors. Unless permitted, no one is allowed to copy, distribute, modify, abstract,
decompile, disassemble, decrypt, reverse engineer, rent, transfer, or sublicense the software in any
form by any means.

Export Compliance Statement

Our company complies with applicable export control laws and regulations worldwide, including
that of the People's Republic of China and the United States, and abides by relevant regulations
relating to the export, re-export and transfer of hardware, software and technology. Regarding the
product described in this manual, our company asks you to fully understand and strictly abide by
the applicable export laws and regulations worldwide.

Privacy Protection Reminder

Our company complies with appropriate privacy protection laws and is committed to protecting
user privacy. You may want to read our full privacy policy at our website and get to know the ways
we process your personal information. Please be aware, using the product described in this manual
may involve the collection of personal information such as face, fingerprint, license plate number,
email, phone number, GPS. Please abide by your local laws and regulations while using the
product.

About This Manual

+ This manual is intended for multiple product models, and the photos, illustrations, descriptions,
etc, in this manual may be different from the actual appearances, functions, features, etc, of the
product.

« This manual is intended for multiple software versions, and the illustrations and descriptions in
this manual may be different from the actual GUI and functions of the software.

« Despite our best efforts, technical or typographical errors may exist in this manual. Our company
cannot be held responsible for any such errors and reserves the right to change the manual
without prior notice.

« Users are fully responsible for the damages and losses that arise due to improper operation.

« Our company reserves the right to change any information in this manual without any prior notice
or indication. Due to such reasons as product version upgrade or regulatory requirement of
relevant regions, this manual will be periodically updated.

Regulatory Compliance

FCC Statement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

1. This device may not cause harmful interference.



2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

Caution: The user is cautioned that changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party

responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,

uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the

instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no

guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of

the following measures:

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

EU Conformity Statement
This product and - if applicable - the supplied accessories too are marked with "CE"
and comply therefore with the applicable harmonized European standards listed
c € under the EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, the LVD Directive 2014/35/EU, the RoHS Directive
2011/65/EU

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive)
Products marked with this symbol cannot be disposed of as unsorted municipal waste
Ef in the European Union. For proper recycling, return this product to your local supplier
upon the purchase of equivalent new equipment, or dispose of it at designated

W collection points.

Battery Directive-2013/56/EC

Battery in the product complies with the European Battery Directive 2013/56/EC. For
proper recycling, return the battery to your supplier or to a designated collection point.



